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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman

Toby Baker, Commissioner

R,icbard A, Hyde, P.E., Executive Director CO

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

September 23, 2015

Mr. Scot W. Foltz, Compliance Manager
Aqua Utilities Inc.
txo6 Clayton Lane Ste. 40oW
Austin, TX 78723-2476 BY --^^

Re: Public Water Supply Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Avondale Heights, 14200 Maxwell Blvd, Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas
RN 102643418, PWS ID No. 2200184, investigation No. 1273925

Dear Mr. Foltz:

On July 22, 2015, Mr. Daniel Hernandez of the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality (TCEQ) Dallas/Fort Worth (D/FW) Regional Office conducted an investigation
of the above-referenced facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for
public water supply systems. No violations are being alleged as a result of the
investigation, however, please see the enclosed Additional Issue.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to
ensure protection of the State's environment. If you or members- of your staff have any
questions regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Mr. Hernandez in the
D/FW Regional Office at (817)588-5844.

Sincerely,

-°^

Charles Marshall
Team Leader, Public Water Supply Program
D/FW Regional Office

CM/dh

Enclosure: Additional Issue

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-g087 • 812-2g9-1000 • tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
printed on recycled paper
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Summary ,of Investigation Findings

Investigati3bn2Date: 07/2212015
I, TARRANT COUNTY,

L Additional ID(s): 2200184

wu vioiarnons Hssociatea to inis investigation
_---- -_ _:-_- -

ADDITIONAL ISSUES

Description Additional Comments
Item 1 During a routine compliance investigation, it was

noted that there was a gap in the seal at the
electrical wiring on well #1 (G2200184D). On July
23, 2015, Mr. Smethers submitted documentation
verifing that the gap had been sealed around the
electrical wiring.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 1
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TmkS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Tacos byRecttrci^tg and Preventing Pollution

December 22, 2014

Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc.
Y1o6 Clayton Lane, Suite 400 W
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Incident No. 206922

Dear Mr. Foltz:

FF

On October 8, 2014, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Dallas/Fort
Worth (D/FW) Region Office received a complaint alleging poor water quality frozx>, your Barrow
Subdivision Public Water Supply facility. The complaint was investigated by Environmental
Investigator, Mr. Steve Zawrotny.

The enclosed report describes the findings that were noted during the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your interest in protecting the quality of our environment. If you have
any questions concerning these findings, or if we can be of further assistance, please contact Mr.
Zawrotny directly at (817) 588-5859 or the D/FW Region Office at (817) 588-5800.

Sincerely

Charles Marshall
Team Leader, Public Water Supply Program
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
D/FW Regional Office

CM/sz

Enclosure: Investigation Report No. 1215635

TCEQ Region 4-Dallas/Fort Worth • 2309 Gravel Dr. • Fort Worth Texas 76118-6c351 • 817-588-580o • Fax 817-588-5700

AustinFhadqt,aters: 512-239-1001) • tt.eq.tems.gov • E1owisottf customer sendce?
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PWS/IZ6oo66/CO/1o-2o-14/CMPL
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Investigation Report

The TCEQ is committed to accessibility. If you need assistance in accessing this document, please contact oce@tceq.texas.gov

Customer: Aqua Utilities, Inc.
Customer Number: CN6ot.57o773

Regulated Entity Name: BARROW SUBDNISION

Regulated Entity Number: RNxo2674678

Investigation # x2z5635

Investigator: STEVE ZAWROTNY

Conducted: 10/09/2014--10/20/2014

Program(s): PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY

Incident Numbers
206922

Site Classification GW 51-250 CONNECTION

SIC Code: 4941

Investigation Type: Compliance Invest File Review Location:

Additional ID(s): 1160066

Address: 92 COUNTY ROAD 3701, Local Unit: REGION 04 - DFW METROPLEX
QUINLAN, TX, 75474 Activity Type(s); PWSCMPL - PWS Complaint

Principal(s):
Role

RESPONDENT

Contact(s):

Role

Notified

Participated in
Investigation

Regulated Entity
Contact

Name

AQUA TEXAS INC

Title Name

AREA COORDINATOR MR GARY DOUGLAS

Phone

Fax (903) 849-5079
Work (903) 849-2050

AREA COORDINATOR MR GARY DOUGLAS Fax (903) 849-5o79
Work (903) 849-2050

AREA COORDINATOR MR GARY DOUGLAS Fax (903) 849-5079
Work (903) 849-2050

Regulated Entity ENVIRONMENTAL MR SCOT W FOLTZ
Mail Contact COMPLIANCE

MANAGER

Other Staff Member(s):
Role Name
Supervisor CHARLES MARSHALL
QA Reviewer CHARLES MARSHALL

(512) 990-4400

4 ^
^..

Associated Check List

Checklist Name Unit Name
PWS COMPLAINT INVESTIGATION ii6oo66



BARROW SUBDIVISION - QUINLAN

10/9/2014 to 10/20/2014 Inv. # - 1215635

Page 2of3

Investigation Comments:

INTRODUCTION

On October 8, 201q., the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (`I'C;1rQ)1)allas/N'ort Worth (D/FW) Region
Office received a complaint regarding poor water quality, specifically discolored water, from a customer of Barrow
Subdivision's Public Water Supply (Barrow Sub). The complaint, Incident Number (No.) 2o6922, was assigned to
Environmental Investigator Mr. Steve Zawrotny for investigation.

From October 9, through October 20, 2014, Mr. Zawrotny conducted an in-house complaint investigation of
Barrow Sub. No violations were alleged. A copy of the investigation report was mailed to the water system and the
complainant as a result of the investigation.

GENERAL FACILITY AND PROCESS INFORMATION

Barrow Sub has one pump station operating on one pressure plane, serving io9 connections, with an approximate
population of 327 people, based upon three persons per connection. The system includes two wells pumping to
one ground storage tank. Gaseous chlorine disinfection is injected prior to storage and water is pumped from
storage to distribution by two service pumps. A hydro-pneumatic tank provides pressure maintenance.

For more information on facility and process information, see Investigation No. 1103930.

An exception was granted in a letter dated April. 23, 2003, for the sanitary control easement rule for each well,
contingent on a raw bacteriological sample collected from each well each month.

BACKGROUND

The most recent Comprehensive Compliance Investigation, Investigation No. 1103930, was conducted on July 31,
2013. No violations were cited as a result of the investigation.

One complaint has been filed agaiiist Barrow Sub during the last five years. Incident No. 14759E investigated in
November 201o, alleged a high chlorine odor in the water. No violations were alleged as a result of the
investigation.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

On October 8, 2014, a complaint was received at the Region 4 Office regarding discolored water. The complainant
alleged their water was black/greenish on September 24, 2014. The complainant contacted the water system on
September 25, 2014, and was told the well was pumping sand and the system was hauling water from the City of
Quinlan to be able to provide adequate supply to Barrow Sub.

The complainant stated that their water cleared up for a few days and on October 7, 2014, it became discolored
again. The complainant contacted the water system again, and was told that the water system had recently flushed
the distribution lines in the complainant's neighborhood and they could not afford to do so again as they were still
hauling water from the City of Quinlan and supply was limited.

On October 9, 2014, Mr. Zawrotny contacted Barrow Sub's contract operator, Mr. Gary Douglas, Area Coordinator
for Aqua Texas Inc., who confirmed the wells were pumping sand, Barrow Sub was hauling water from the City of
Quinlan, and a boil water notice had been issued. Mr. Douglas added that he had notified the TCEQ Public
Drinking Water Section of plans to build an emergency interconnection with Ables Springs. Mr. Douglas stated
that he would dispatch an operator to investigate the water quality and would flush the lines again. Mr. Zawrotny
requested that Mr. Douglas send documentation, including monthly operating reports for September and the first
two weeks of October, as well as bacteriological sampling results related to the well production issue and the boil
water notice.

On October 9, 2014, Mr. Zawrotny contacted the complainant and informed them that the water system would be



BARROW SUBDIVISION - QUINLAN

10/9/2014 to 10/20/2014 Inv. # -12l5635

of 3,

sending someone to investigate the discolored water and flush the lines. The complainant stated that at that time,
the water was clear and there was no discoloration.

On October 13, 2013, Mr. Douglas emailed the requested documents to Mr. Zawrotny. The reports included
maintenance notes, which referenced the malfunctioning well, showed flush logs, and contained disinfectant
residual measurements. The results of special bacteriological samples taken by the system in response to the
repairs at the well and the boil water notice were also included.

On October 20, 2014, Mr. Zawrotny reviewed the documentation. All bacteriological sampling results showed
negative results for total coliforms and E. coli. The operating reports show disinfectant residuals were maintained
above the minimum required limit of 0.2 milligrams per liter of free chlorine and flush logs indicate the water
system flushed the lines in the distribution system throughout this time frame. The documentation appears to
show the water system maintained compliance with applicable TCEQ regulations.

Investigation Findings

Due to one of two water wells going down and needing repairs, Barrow Sub issued a boil water notice and began
hauling water to provide an adequate supply to the distribution system. Barrow Sub took special precautions and
sent an operator to the complainant's neighborhood in response to the poor water quality. Documentation
submitted by the water system appears to show that Barrow Sub maintained compliance with applicable TCEQ
regulations. No violations were alleged as a result of the investigation.

No=ViolatYOns As' V.- to this Investigation

Signed Date

E11viron ntal vestigator

Signed Date

Supervisor

Attachments: (in order of final report submittal)

nforcement Action Request (EAR) _Maps, Plans, Sketches

Letter to Facility (specify type) :CaAl PL IAN -r Photographs

Investigation Report Correspondence from the facility

^-----,Sample Analysis Results Other (specify):

Manifests 1)! "t U1j-TULY NMATI14C7 REPDRcn-

Notice of Registration
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Aqua Texas Inc.
Attn: Joseph McDaniel
20341 Hollyhills Dr.
Lan,ae, TX 75770

Friday, October 03, 2014

Re: Barrow

Dear Client:

Attached are the results for sample(s) received on 10/02/2014 at 16:38

The following samples were analyzed for Total Coliform and E. coli :

Laboratory Sample ID:

S142751640

S142751641

The total number of pages in this report is 4

COC# 87123

We appreciate the oportunity to provide environmental testing services that meet your needs.
If you have any questions about this report, please contact us at (903) 892-7287.

Respectfully,

Nathan Whiddon

Laboratory Supervisor

RECEIVED

OCT 13 2014

DFW REGION-4

(OS
City of Sheraa3i Utilities Laboratory 288 Post Oak Rd Shetman, TX 75090 Phone (903)892-7287 FAX (903)868-2535



Aqua Texas Inc.
Attji: Joseph McDaniel
20341 Hollyhills Dr.
Larue, TX 75770

LABORATORY REPORT

COC# 87123

Re: Barrow

Customer Sample ID: Storage Tank Sample Collected: 10102/2014 @ 14:45
Laboratory Sample ID: S142751640 Sample Received: 10/02/2014 @ 16:38

Parameter Results Analyst Analysis Date Analysis Time Method

Total Coliform Absent KG 10/02/2014 16:42 SM 9223 B

E. coli Absent KG 10/02/2014 16:42 SM 9223 B

Customer Sample ID: 671 CR 3701 Sample Collected: 10/02/2014 @ 14:55
Laboratory Sample ID: S142751641 Sample Received: - 10/02/2014 @ 16:38

Parameter Results Analyst Analysis Date Analysis Time Method

Total Coliform Absent KG 10/02/2014 16:42 SM 9223 B

E. coli Absent KG 10/02/2014 16:42 SM 9223 B

RECEIVED

OCT 132014
^^^ REGION-4

The results presented apply only to samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document(s) provided with
the samples.

Due to the uncertainty of analytical measurements, the use of the measured values in this report for regulatory compliance
must be evaluated by the client.

COSUL certifies to the best of its knowledge that the results contained in this report are consistent with the National
Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Pro.-ram (NELAP), unless otherwise noted.

City o(Shennan Utilities Laboratory 288 Post Oak Rd Shennln, TX 75090 Phone (903)892-7287 FAX (903)868-2535



City of Sherman Utilities Laboratory
cLAs^Ic TOWN. BROAD Hox,toN, Sample Acceptance I Preservation Verification Form CCC # FA7/M

: Sample,Acceptance Crtferia ' : Yes No Satnple,Condittoh at:Tim,ofReeeipt • Samples Checked By.
Custody Documentation Complete On
(custody form and bottle labels match) Sample Temperature: AmbientIce
Water Resistant Labels Affixed Not ((J(indelible lnkused on labels) Custody Seals Intact: Yes No )

Prese
Adequate Sample Volume Provided
(see below for minimum volumes) Thermometer Used: V€Ni2 Infrared Date. ; Time

^

All Samples Received Intact z
no leaks, cracks, mrsstn fids etc Thermometer SIN: 80408387,

Sampfe Preservattan Veriffcatton ' Com^ents'` '
Parameter Required Containers "Did Within

Preservative # Size (mis} Type Time Hold Time'

BOD , CgdQ 125 250 500
1000 2300 4000

plastic Glass 48 hours N/A

TSS, VSS 125 250 500
1000 2300 4000 Plastic Glass 7 days N/A

Cool to 4C
IS, TVS 125 250 500

1000 2300 4000
Plastic Glass 7 days N/A

Turbidity 125 250 500
1000 2300 4000 Plastic Glass 48 hours N/A

Ammonia as N Cool to 4°C 1125 250 500
Plastic Glass 28 days Checed at log €r;& ch€onne Es;

H< 2 1000 2300 4000 absent`from sattiple bottle(s02. -
E. coli MPN

Cool to < 10oC
120 290 8 hours NIA yes No Not Required

Fecal Coliform
Na2S203

120 290 Sterile
Poi ro ►eneYP PY 8 hDUrs NIA Yes No Not Required

Total Coliform, Cool to < 10°C ^ 120 0 'E-Coli or Ambient 3 hours NIA Yes No Not Required
Matching documenta tion orf cu i d fo y orms /battfes shal€ Inc€ude: customer name, sample €D, sampler, datettime collect Ff, servationz P type and requested analyses.
IF no, please note affected samples and make appropriate comments.

Sample #`s:

Monthly Water Testing - Storage Tank -120 mL
Sterile Poly - Sodium Th(osuifate

142 75164 0 ^
S142751640

Monthly Water Testing - 671 CR 3701 - 120 ML
Sterile Poly - Sodium Thiosulfate

*S142751641*
S142751g47

RECEIVED

OCT 13 20A

^M FREGIONm4

Effective Date: 12101/12
Revision Date: 1 1115112

Form: SamoteAcceotancelPreservatton Rev 1.3
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CIASSICTOWt3, BROAD HORIZON.

City of Sherman Utilities Laboratory

Sample Acceptance 1 Preservation Verification Form

Matching documentation for custody formbot((es shalt inctudo; customer name, sample ID, sampler, date/ifine collected,
Z- If no, please note affected samples and make appropriate comments.

Sample #'s

COC # L2 J-

Monthly Water Testing - Storage Tank - 120 ml
Sferile Poly - Sodium Thiosulfate

*S142740828*
S142740828

Monthly Water Testing - 671 CR 3701 - 120 ml
SteriEe Poly - Sodium Thiosulfate

*S142740829*
S'{42740829

RECEIVED

OCT 13 2014

DPW REG10fl°4

Effective Date: 12101112

Fn,m- Samnla Accr:ntance 1Presenra(lon Rev 1.3
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Aclua Texas Inc,

Attn: Joseph McDaniel
20341 Hollyhilis Dr.
Larue, TX 75770

Thursday, October 02, 2-014

Re: Barrow

Dear Client:

Attached are the results for sample(s) received on 10/01/2014 at 08:24

The following samples were analyzed for Total Coliform and E, Coli :

Laboratory SampIe ID:

S142740828

S142740829

The total number ofpages in this report is 4

COC# 87052

We appreciate the oportunity to provide environmental testing services that meet your needs.
If you have any questions about this report, please contact us at (903) 892-7287.

Respectfully,

^^ 7 f 1^.- 1-• ^

Nathan Whiddo-n
Laboratory Supervisor

RECEIVED

OCT 13 2011}

DFW ^^^^OJV-4

City of Sthe.em^Tn Utilities Laboratory 288 Post Oak Rd Sherman,'CX 75090 Phone (903)892-7287^tAX ( 903)868-2535
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Aqua Texas ttic.

Attn: Joseph McDaniel
20341 Hollyhill.s Dr.
Laxtite, TX 75770

COC# 8'105'2

LABORATORY IMPORT

Re: Barrow

Customer Sample ID: Storage Tank Sample Collected: 09/30/2014 @ 17:30
Laboratory Sample. ID: S142740828 Sample Received: 10/01/2014 @ 08:24

Parameter Results Analyst Analysis Date Analysis Time Metbod
Total Coliform Absent BC 10/01/2014 13:21 SM 9223 13

E. coli Absent BC 10/01/2014 13:21 SM 9223 B

Customer Sample l:D: 671 CR 3701 Sample Collected: 09130/2014 @ 17:40
Laboratory Sample ID: S142740829 Sample Received: 10/01/2014 @ 08:24

Parameter Results Analyst Analysis Date Analysis Time Method
Total Coliform

E. coli

Absent BC 10/01/2014 13:21 SM 9223 B

Absent BC 10/01/2014 13:21 SN19223 B

RECEIVED

OCT 13 201lt

DFW REGION-4

The results presented apply only to samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document(s) provided with
the samples.

Due to the uncertainty of analytical measurements, the use of the measured values in this report for regulatory compliance
must be evaluated by the client.

COSUL certifies to the best of its knowledge that the results contained in this report are consistent witli the National
Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP), unless otherwise noted.

City oC 5herntati Utilitics Lahoratory 288 Post pak Rd Sherman, TX 75090 Phone (903)892-7287 FA-,'((903)868-2535



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph,D., Chairman

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Toby Bal<er, Commissioner

Zak Covar, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

December 11, 2013

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc.
11o6 Clayton Lane, Ste. 400 W
Austin, 'IX 78723

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Behringer Water System, McLennan County, Texas
Regulated Entity No.: RN 102693850, TCEQ ID No.: PWS 1550130

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On November 20, 2013, Ms. Laura Fanestiel of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Waco Regional Office conducted an investigation of the
above-referenced facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for a
public water supply. No violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation,
however, please see the enclosed Area of Concern.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to
ensure protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any
questions regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Ms. Laura Fanestiel in the
Waco Regional Office at (254) 751-0335.

Sincerely,

^

Richard Monreal, R.S.
Water Section Manager
Waco Regional Office

RM/LF/gb

'i'CEQ Region 9• 6801 Sariger Ave., Ste. 25oo • Waco, Texas 76710-7826 • 254-751-0335 • FaY 254-7,'2-9241

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceG.texas.gov • How is our customcr service? tceq.teas.gov/customersurvey

prinlc,un r, ^nl.d Ite>>rr u mk ^ g h"s,d n:.
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Summary of Investigation Findings

BEHRINGER WATER SYSTEM Investigation #

lnvestigation5Date: 11/20I2013

MCLENNAN COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1550130

_

A^ OF -

Track No: 520227
30 TAC Chapter 290.41(c)(3)(tr)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1133656 Comment Date: 11/22/2013

Failure to provide a downward terminating blow-off line on a well.

If a well blow-off line is provided, its discharge shall terminate in a downward direction and at
a point which will not be submerged by flood waters.

During the November 20, 2013 compliance investigation, it was noted that the blow-off line on
Well No.1 (G1550130A) was not downward terminating.

Resolution: On November 22, 2013, Mr. Kocian submitted a photograph demonstrating that
the blow-off line on Well No.1 is downward terminating.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of I



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman

S

Toby Baker, Commissioner
Jon Niermann, Commissioner
Richard A. FIyde, P.E., Executiue birector

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Te.Yas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

January 11, 2o16

Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager RECEIVED

Aqua Utilities, Inc.
JAMi1o6 Clayton Lane, Suite 40oW

Austin, Texas 78723-2476
TXADMIN-AUSTIN

Re: Public Water Supply Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Bentwater on Lake Granbury,lioo Meander Way, Granbury, Hood County, Texas
RNr02683042, PWS ID No. xxzo116, Investigation No. 1300686

Dear Mr. Foltz:

On November 9-10, 2015, Ms. Merissa Green of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Dallas/Fort Worth (D/FW) Regional Office conducted an investigation of the above-
referenced facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply
systems. No violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Ms. Green in the D/FW Regional Office at (817)
588-5846.

Sincerely,

Charles Mars all
Team Leader, Public Water Supply Program
D/FW Regional Office

CM/mg

TCEQ Region 4-Dallas/Fort Worth • 2309 Gravel Dr. • Fort Worth, Texas 96118-6951 • 817-588-6800 • Fax 817-588-57oo

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-iooo • tceq.texas.gov • How is our customer service7 tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey

printed on recycled paper



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman

Toby Baker, Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAXQUALTly
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Poll Mto F_^ 0 T T

September 21,2or5 ^^^^^
^^v^,,J, ?r^l,5

Mr. Scot W. Foltz, Compliance Manager PY
Aqua Utilities Inc.
11o6 Clayton Lane Ste. 400W
Austin, TX 78723-2476

Re: Public Water Supply Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Blue Mound Estates, Maxwell Rd, Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas
RN io2686060, PWS ID No. 2200100, Investigation No. 1267416

Dear Mr. Foltz:

On July 22, 2015, Mr. Daniel Hernandez of the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality (TCEQ) Dallas/Fort Worth (D/FW) Regional Office conducted an investigation
of the above-referenced facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for
public water supply systems. No violations are being alleged as a result of the
investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to
ensure protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any
questions regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Mr. Hernandez in the
D/FW Regional Office at (817)688-5844.

Sincere ,

Charles Marshall
Team Leader, Public Water Supply Program
D/FW Regional Office

CM/dh

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
printed on recycled paper
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Biyan W Shaw, PhD,, P.$„ CFtc[frtrzarr

Toby Baker, Commissioner

Zak Covar, Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, 1'.E., Executive Director ^

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMEWAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas bylZeducirtf artdPreueritiric7Po(hrtion

January 14, 2015

Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane Ste 400 W
Austin, TX 78723-2476

Re: Public Water Supply Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Blue Water Shores, Cranbury, Hood County, Texas
RNio1187599, PWS ID No. 1110079, Investigation No. 1215715

Dear Mr. Foltz:

On November 20, 2014, Ms. Ariel Yeh of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Dallas/Fort Worth (D/FW) Regional Office conducted an investigation of the above-
referenced facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply
systems. No violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Ms. Yeh in the D/FW Regional Office at 817-
588-5878.

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall
Team Leader, Public Water Supply Program
D/FW Regional Office

CM/acy

JA N
1 9

B Y••r.»..
.. „^ .,,

`E'CEQ Regio" 4-Dallas/Fort Worth • 2;o9 Gravel Dr. • FotSNodh,'1'eMs 76118-69,5i • 817-58fi-58ou • I"ax 817-588-g7t;o
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Toby Salccr, Commissioner

Zak Covar, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preveating Pollution

October 23, 2013
FF

€'r^ .
._ _ - ^.e♦ ^

iIfiJ O^2

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, P.E., Regional Environmental Compliafce Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1i06 Clayton Lane, Suite 40oW
Austin, TX 78723

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Boling Ranch Estates, Silver Creek and Cliff Manor, Parker County, Texas
TCEQ ID No.:1840133, RN No.1o2688f65, Investigation No. 1116133

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On September 26, 2013, Mr. Robert E. Ferry of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ), DFW Region Office conducted an investigation of the
above-referenced facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public
water supply systems. No violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation,
however, please see the Additional Issue.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Mr. Ferry in the DFW Region Office at
(817) 588-5814.

Sincerely, ^

Charles Marshall
Team Leader, Public Water Supply Section
DFW Regional Office

CM/ref

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings

TCEQ Region 4-Dallas/Fort Worth • 2309 Gravel Dr. • Fort Worth, Texas 76Fi8-695i < 817-588-5800 • Fax 817-588-5700

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov • How is our customer serOce.? tceq.texas.gov/customersin'N^ey
,,- 1,J, r -y, I'd i,.q- -,ne -V n-"I , 1



Summary of _[nvustigation Findings

investigation if

Invest gaeion3Date: 09/2612013

, PARKER COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1840133

No Violations Associated to this Investiqation

ADDITIONAL ISSUES

Description Additional Comments
item 1 291.93(3) Certificate of Convenience and Necessity

- The pressure tank capacity is at 96.0 % of the
required amount. An 85% Rule Planning Report
was submitted by Aqua Texas on September 4,
2008, addressing the need to increase the capacity
since the area served continues to grow. This
issue needs to be monitored to insure that the
pressure tank capacity requirement is not
exceeded.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of I



?^j- e ovi

Bryari W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Toby Baker, Commissioner

Zak Covar, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL Q

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preuenting Pollution

^̂ j[pf777

^ 1:3f P^

JUL 3I 2t^i3

July 26, 2013 1 By

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, Regional Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc.
11o6 Clayton Lane, Suite 40oW
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Public Water Supply Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Brazos River Acres, 88oo N Peaceful Court, Granbury, Hood County, Texas
RN ia2681590, PWS ID No. 1110028, Investigation No. 1.102762

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On May 28, 2013, Ms. Merissa Green of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Dallas/Fort Worth (D/FW) Regional Office conducted an investigation of the above-
referenced facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply
systems. No violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Ms. Green in the D/FW Regional Office at
(817) 588-5846.

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall
Team Leader, Public Water Supply Program
D/FW Regional Office
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

CM/mg

TCEQ Region 4-Dallas/Fort Worth - 2309 Gravel Dr. • Fort Worth, Texas 76118-6( )51 • 817-588-5800 - Fax 817-588-5700

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov • How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/custoniersnrvey
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^qT B OF
Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman 5 ^
7'oby,Baker, Commissioner
Jon Niea7nann, Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

January 11, 2016

E SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION # 913499 99917030 0042 7226 RECEIVED

Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager ^^^ ^ 3 ^^ i^
Aqua Utilities, Inc.
iio6 Clayton Lane, Suite q.ooW

.rXACIMIN-AUSTINAustin, Texas 78723-2476

Re: Notice of Violation for Public Water Supply Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Canyon Creek Addition, Granbury, Hood County, Texas
RN 101213411, PWS ID No. 1110070, Investigation No. 1300687

Dear Mr. Foltz:

On November 10, 2015, Ms. Merissa Green of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Dallas/Fort Worth (D/FW) Regional Office conducted an investigation of the above-
referenced regulated entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water
supply systems. Enclosed is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the
investigation, a certain outstanding alleged violation was identified for which compliance
documentation is required. Please submit to this office by March 15, 2o16, a written description
of corrective action taken and the required documentation demonstrating that compliance has
been achieved for each of the outstanding alleged violation.

In the listing of the alleged violation, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http://www.tceq.state.tx.us for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the D/FW Regional Office at (817) 588-5800 or the Central Office Publications
Ordering Team at 512-239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has granted
TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with environmental
regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged violations as required in
order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional information that we are unaware
of, you have the opportunity to contest the violation documented in this notice. Should you choose
to do so, you must notify the D/FW Regional Office within 1o days from the date of this letter. At
that time, Mr. Jeff Tate, Water Section Manager, will schedule a violation review meeting to be
conducted within 21 days from the date of this letter. However, please be advised that if you
decide to participate in the violation review process, the TCEQ may still require you to adhere to
the compliance schedule included in the attached Summary of Investigation Findings until an
official decision is made regarding the status of any or all of the contested violations.

'rCEQ Region 4-Dallas/Fort Worth • 2309 Gravel Dr. • Fort Worth, Texas 76ii8-6951 •$17-588-5800 • Fax 817-588-5700

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov • How is our customer service? tceq.texas.govJcustomersuivey
printed on recycled paper



Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager
January 11, 2016
Page 2

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Green in the
D/FW Regional Office at (817) 588-5846.

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall
Team Leader, Public Water Supply Program
D/FW Regional Office
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

CM/mg

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings



Summary of .. Investigation- Findings

CANYON CREEK ADDITION Investigation #

2406 CHRISTINE DR Investigaton8Date: 11/10/2015
GRANBURY, HOOD COUNTY, TX 76048

Additional ID(s): 1110070

OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLATION(S)
ASSOCIATED TOA NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Track No: 592765 Compliance Due Date: 03/15/2016
30 TAC Chapter 290.45(b)(1)(D)(1)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1300587 Comment Date: 01/07/2016

Failure to provide two or more wells having a total capacity of 0.6 gallons per minute (gpm)
per connection.

During the comprehensive compliance investigation on November 10, 2015, it was noted that
the water system does not provide the minimum required production capacity of 0.6 gpm per
connection. The public water system currently serves 302 community connections and
therefore is required to provide a well capacity of at least 181.2 gpm. During the investigation,
the following well production information was documented: 19 gpm at Well #1, 33 gpm at Well
#2, 8 gpm at Well #3, and 73 gpm at Well #4; for a total well production of 133 gpm. An
interconnection between Canyon Creek Addition and Action Municipal Utility District (MUD)
provides a maximum purchase rate of 37 gpm, for a total production capacity of 170 gpm.
Based on this information, the water system's well production capacity is approximately 6
percent (%) deficient.

30 TAC 290.45(b)(1) states groundwater supplies must meet the following requirements.

30 TAC 290.45(b)(1)(D) states for more than 250 connections, the system must meet the
following requirements:

30 TAC 290.45(b)(1)(D)(i) states two or more wells having a total capacity of 0.6 gpm per
connection. Where an interconnection is provided with another acceptable water system
capable of supplying at least 0.35 gpm for each connection in the combined system under
emergency conditions, an additional well will not be required as long as the 0.6 gpm per
connection requirement is met for each system on an individual basis.

Recommended Corrective Action: Increase the total production capacity in order to meet the
minimum requirement of 0.6 gpm per connection.

Please note that if changes are made to the water production facilities in order to correct this
alleged violation which will result in any increase or decrease in capacity, notification as outlined
below will be required.

Public water systems shall notify the Executive Director prior to making any significant change
or addition to the system's production, treatment, storage, pressure maintenance, or distribution
facilities. Public water systems shall submit plans and specifications for the proposed changes
upon request. The following is considered to be significant: proposed changes to the existing
system which result in an increase or decrease in production, treatment, storage, or pressure
maintenance capacity.

Please notify the TCEQ in writing if a significant change has or will occur. After notification, the
TCEQ will determine if plans and specifications prepared by a licensed engineer will be required.
Send the notification to., TCEQ, Water Supply Division, Plan and Technical Review Section,
MC-159, PO Box 13087, Austin, TX 78711-3087; phone (512) 239-4691. The water system
also has the option to request an exception to these requirements by writing to the Plan and
Technical Review Section, at the address listed in the paragraph above.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page ? of 2



CANYON CREEK ADDITION Investigation # 1300587

Please submit compliance documentation to the TCEQ Region 4 Office which describes the
corrective action taken by the water system. Please include a copy of the notification if a
significant change is made or a copy of the granted exception request, if applicable.

ADDITIONAL ISSUES

Description Additional Comments
Item 2 During the investigation, it was noted that the

interior surface of the ground-storage tank was in
poor condition. The coating was peeling away in
some areas, allowing the metal surface to rust and
corrode. Maintenance should be performed on the
tank prior to the next inspection.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 2 of 2



Bryan W. Shaw, PhD., P.11., Aair•rarzrt
^•, ^

Toby Baker, Cotfiunrssfoner

Zak Covtlr,ConFtnt:ssionet•

Richard A, Hyde, P.E., Eyecutiue Director

PWS/1070074/CO/04-i6-2014/CCI

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

June 13, 2014

Mr. Scot Foltz, Regulatory Compliance Manager
Aqua Development Inc.

TY

11o6 Clayton Ln, Ste 40oW
Austin, TX 78723-1066 ^^

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Carrizo Water Corp. - Forest Grove
Located on FM 315, S of Chandler in Henderson County, Texas
RN No.101202950, PWS ID No.: 1070074, Investigation No. 1166595

Dear Mr. Foltz:

On April i6, 2014, Ms. Angela Hicks of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Tyler Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced system to
evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water systems. No violations were
documented during the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Ms. Hicks in the Tyler Region Office at (903)
535-5122-

B.
rS
RE

RBM/ALH

ICFQtte3io : 2qi6'Ieague I)r •'I'yler, Texas 75701-3734 ° 903 -5-35-5100 ^ F'ax go3 ^4^i-1,(i2

3
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Sh^ E 0Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman 5 ?^
Toby Baker, Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

August 26, 2015

E SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION # 913499 9991 7030 0042 7325

Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Utilities, Inc.
11o6 Clayton Lane Suite 40oW
Austin, Texas 78723-2476

R ^.CiiI V E D

X ADE .-AUST!&:

Re: Notice of Violation for Public Water Supply Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Carson Ranch, Tarrant County, Texas
RN102681988, PWS ID No. 2200343, Investigation No. 1273970

Dear Mr. Foltz:

On August 10, 2015, Ms. Merissa Green of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Dallas/Fort Worth (D/FW) Regional Office conducted an investigation of the above-
referenced regulated entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public
water supply systems. Enclosed is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the
investigation, a certain outstanding alleged violation was identified for which compliance
documentation is required. Please submit to this office by October 23, 2015, a written
description of corrective action taken and the required documentation demonstrating that
compliance has been achieved for the outstanding alleged violation.

In the listing of the alleged violation, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http: //www.tceq.state.tx.us for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the D/FW Regional Office at (817) 588-5800 or the Central Office Publications
Ordering Team at 512-239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged
violations as required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional
information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violation
documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the D/FW Regional
Office within io days from the date of this letter. At that time, Mr. Jeff Tate, Water Section
Manager, will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days from the date
of this letter. However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in the violation review
process, the TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule included in the
attached Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is made regarding the
status of any or all of the contested violations.

TCEQ Region 4-Dallas/Fort Worth • 2309 Gravel Dr. • Fort Worth, Texas 761i8-6951 • 817-588-5800 • Pax 817-588-5700

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-10o0 • tceq.texas.gov • How is our customer service7 tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
printed on recycled paper



Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager
August 26, 2015
Page 2

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Green in the
D/FW Regional Office at (817) 588-5846.

Sincerely,

L
arles Marshall

Team Leader, Public Water Supply Program
D/FW Regional Office

CM/mg

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings



Summary of Investigation Findin9s

CARSON RANCH PWS Investigation #

2925 MCPHERSON EXPY fnvestigation7Bate: 0811012016

CROWLEY, TARRANT COUNTY, TX

Additional ID(s): 2200343

OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLATfOR(S)^ -°
ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF VIOLATION ^

Track No: 581012 Compliance Due Date: 1012312015
30 TAC Chapter 290.45(b)(1)(D)(i)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1273970 Comment Date: 08/19/2015

Failure to provide two or more wells having a total capacity of 0.6 gallons per minute (gpm)
per connection.

During the comprehensive compliance investigation on August 10, 2015, it was noted that the
water system does not provide the minimum required well production capacity of 0,6 gpm per
connection. The public water system currently serves 316 community connections and
therefore is required to provide a well capacity of at least 190 gpm. During the investigation,
the following well production information was documented: 82 gpm at Well #1, 57 gpm at Well
#3, and 40 gpm at Well #4; for a total well production of 179 gpm. Well #2 was out of service
and needing maintenance to be operational again, so it could not contribute to the production
capacity. No other sources of production are available. Based on this information, the water
system's well production capacity is approximately 6 percent (%) deficient.

30 TAC 290.45(b)(1) states groundwater supplies must meet the following requirements.

30 TAC 290.45(b)(1)(D) states for more than 250 connections, the system must meet the
following requirements:

30 TAC 290.45(b)(1)(D)(i) states two or more wells having a total capacity of 0.6 gpm per
connection. Where an interconnection is provided with another acceptable water system
capable of supplying at least 0.35 gpm for each connection in the combined system under
emergency conditions, an additional well will not be required as long as the 0.6 gpm per
connection requirement is met for each system on an individual basis.

Recommended Corrective Action: Increase the total production capacity in order to meet the
minimum requirement of 0.6 gpm per connection.

Please note that if changes are made to the water production facilities in order to correct this
alleged violation which will result in any increase or decrease in capacity, notification as outlined
below will be required.

Public water systems shall notify the Executive Director prior to making any significant change
or addition to the system's production, treatment, storage, pressure maintenance, or distribution
facilities. Public water systems shall submit plans and specifications for the proposed changes
upon request. The following is considered to be significant: proposed changes to the existing
system which result in an increase or decrease in production, treatment, storage, or pressure
maintenance capacity.

Please notify the TCEQ in writing if a significant change has or will occur. After notification, the
TCEQ will determine if plans and specifications prepared by a licensed engineer will be required.
Send the notification to: TCEQ, Water Supply Division, Utilities Technical Review Team,
MC-159, PO Box 13087, Austin, TX 78711-3087; phone (512) 239-4691.

The water system also has the option to request an alternative capacity requirement by writing
to the TCEQ Water Supply Division, Technical Review and Oversight Team, at the address
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CARSON RANCH PWS Investigation # 1273970
listed in the paragraph above,

,Please submit compliance documentation to the TCEQ Region 4 Office which describes the
corrective action taken by the water system. Please include a copy of the notification if a
significant change is made or a copy of the granted exception request from the Technical
Review and Oversight Team, if applicable.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 2 of 2



Bryan W Shaw, Ph.D., P,1;., Chairman

TobyBakcr, Conmtssiorler

Zak Covar, Comnissiomze J °?; ^^tf I
Richard A. F[yde, F'.E., E.teeutiue M7'ectar ^

By-^

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing attc? Preuertting Polltititrrt
January 27, 2016

E SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION # 913499 99917030 0057 7709

Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Utilities, Inc.
11o6 Clayton Lane Ste 400 W
Austin, TX 78723-2476

Re: Notice of Violation for Public Water Supply Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Boynton Water Supply, Granbury, Hood County, Texas
RNro1992188, PWS ID No. 1110042, Investigation No. 1218168

Dear Mr. Foltz:

On December 17, 2014, Ms. Ariel Yeh of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Dallas/Fort Worth (D/FW) Regional Office conducted an investigation of the above-
referenced regulated entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public
water supply. Enclosed is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the
investigation, a violation which was noted in the previous investigations was resolved. However,
a certain outstanding alleged violation was identified for which compliance documentation is
required. Please submit to this office by February 26, 2015, a written description of
corrective action taken and the required documentation demonstrating that compliance has
been achieved for the outstanding alleged violation.

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http://www.tceq.state.tx.us for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the D/FW Regional Office at (817) 588-5800 or the Central Office Publications
Ordering Team at 512-239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged violation
as required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional information that
we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violations documented in this notice.
Should you choose to do so, you must notify the D/FW Regional Office within io days from the
date of this letter. At that time, Mr. Charles Marshall, Public Water Supply Program Team
Leader, will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days from the date of
this letter. However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in the violation review
process, the TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule included in the
attached Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is made regarding the
status of any or all of the contested violation.

2CE^1 Re&r- 4-D!;1tl5/t='urt Worth • 2309 Gravel Dr. • Fort Worth, Tex,ls 761i8-6g;^ • 81ry 5 N-^8o^ • F L; 8j,7-.S8 8-5700

Austin ^Ieadcluauer^: ^i°^-2;z9-^oo0 = tce^l.tfaes go^^ • I1a^v is our u^stomer sc:-s^ce? tteq.tax.^s gov/custo:3^er,^i.,vey

,ainhd .^r iec^dcJ r.,pir r,.^n;? zi..-3ip .eJ mk.



Mr. Foltz
Page 2
January 27, 2015

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Yeh in the
D/FW Regional Office at 817-588-5878.

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall
Team Leader, Public Water Supply Program
D/FW Regional Office
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

CM/acy

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings



Summary of Investigation Findings

60YNTON WATER SUPPLY Investigation #
124509 JACKSON BEND CT Investigai^oiNate: 12/1772014

GRANBURY, HOOD COUNTY, TX 76049

Additional ID(s): 1110042

OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLATION(S)-_
ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Track No: 558395 Compliance Due Date: 02/26/2015
30 TAC Chapter 290.41(c)(1)(F)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1218168 Comment Date: 01/14/2015

Failure to provide a sanitary control easement for the wells

30 TAC 290.41(c)(1)(F) states that a sanitary control easement, or approved substitute,
covering land within 150 feet of the well must be secured from adjacent landowners and
recorded at the country courthouse to ensure that hazards will not develop in each well area
Residential type wells with thin the easement must be constructed to public water well
standards. A copy of the recorded document must be submitted for our records.

During the investigation, copies of the recorded sanitary control easements were not available
for review.

Recommended Corrective Action: Provide a copy of sanitary control easement or sanitary
control easements covering land within 150 feet of the well or executive director approval for an
exception. Send the exception request to: TCEQ, Water Supply Division, Plan and Technical
Review Section, MC 159, P.Q. Box 13087, Austin, TX 78711-3087; phone: (512) 239-4961.

ALLEGED VIOLATION(S) NOTED AND RESOLVED
ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Track No: 353804

30 TAG Chapter 291.93(3)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 721785 Comment Date: 01/12/2009

Failure, by a retail public utility that possesses a certificate of public convenience and
necessity that has reached 85% of its capacity as compared to the most restrictive criteria of
the commission's minimum capacity requirements in Chapter 290 T.A.C., to submit to the
executive director a planning report that clearly explains how the retail public utility will provide
the expected service demands to the remaining areas within the boundaries of its certificated
area.

A Capacity of .6 gallons per minute per connection (Required = 65x 0.6 = 39 GPM compared
with 40 GPM well capacity provided ) or 97.5 %.

A Capacity of 20 gallon/connection pressure tank capacity (Required =65 x 20=1,300 gallons
compared with 1,400 gallons of pressure tank provided) or 92.85%.
Investigation: 982009 Comment Date. 01/3012012

Failure to submit a planning report.

During the comprehensive compliance investigation on December 14, 2011, it was noted that
the water system has exceeded 85% of its production and pressure tank capacity and has
failed to submit a planning report which explains how the utility will provide service to the

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 2



BOYNTON WATER SUPPLY Investigation # 1218168
remaining areas oits certificated area.

30 TAC 291.93(3) states a retail public utility that possesses a certificate of public
convenience and necessity that has reached 85% of its capacity as compared to the most
restrictive criteria of the commission's minimum capacity requirements in Chapter 290 of this
title shall submit to the executive director a planning report that clearly explains how the retail
public utility will provide the expected service demands to the remaining areas within the
boundaries of its certificated area.
Investigation: 1218168 Comment Date: 01/14/2015

Failure to submit a planning report.

30 TAC 291.93(3) states that a retail public utility that possesses a certificate of public
convenience and necessity that has reached 85% of its capacity as compared to the most
restrictive criteria of the commission's minimum capacity requirements in Chapter 290 of this
title shall submit to the executive director a planning report that clearly explains how the retail
public utility will provide the expected service demands to the remaining areas within the
boundaries of its certificated area A report is not required if the source of supply available to
the utility service provider is reduced to below the 85% level due to a court or agency
conservation order unless that order is expected to extend for more than 18 months from the
date it is entered in which case a report shall be required.
Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a planning report to the TCEQ Utility Technical
Review Team which clearly explains how the utility will provide the expected service demands to
the remaining areas within the boundaries of its certificated area. Submit a letter and a copy of
the planning report to the TCEQ Region 4 Office to document that the alleged violation has been
resolved.

Resolution: An alternative capacity requirements (ACRs) were granted to Boynton on April 3,
2013. Based on the ACRs and the number of connections, the water system is required to
provide 20.2 gpm (0.31 gpm/connection x 65 connections). On the day of the investigation, a
total well production capacity of 39 gpm was observed. A planning report is no longer required.

Summary of Investigation Findings
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Bryan W. Shaw, Yh.IJ., P.E., Chairman I=' 0-F^.

Toby Balker, Camrnissioner ..^,-
txj^r Zj,

Zalc Covar, Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution
December 23, 2014 ^ ^c f ^ ^r !^ ^^1 fR% ^

l f ^

Mr. Gary Douglas, Area Coordinator
Aqua Texas, Inc.
20341 Holly Hills Drive
Larue, TX 75770

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Cherokee Point Water Co.
Located on FM 21 in Camp County, Texas
RN No.101285559, PWS ID No.: 0320015, Investigation No. 1211054

Dear Mr. Douglas:

On October 24, 2014, Ms. Angela Hicks of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Tyler Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced system to
evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water systems. No violations were
documented during the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Ms. Hicks in the Tyler Region Office at (903)
535-5122•

erely,

Ms. Cara C. Fisher
Work Leader, PWS Program
Tyler Region Office

CCF/ALH

cc: Mr. Scot Foltz, Regulatory Compliance Manager, Aqua Development Inc.,
1io6 Clayton Ln., Ste. 40oW, Austin, Texas, 78723-io66

TCEQ Region $- 2916 Teague Dr. • Tyler, Texas 7$701-3734 • 903-535-5100 • Fax 903-595-1562

Austin Headquarters: ,^^,i2-239-tooo • tceq.texas.gov • How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
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Bryail W. Shaw, Ph.D., P L., Ch2ir-rnarr F
A

Toby Balcer,Cornmissiorer

Zak Covar, Commissioner

ftichardA. Hyde, P1:.. Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protectnrg 1'e.vas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

May 8, 2015

Mr. Scot Foltz, Compliance Manager
Aqua Development, Inc.
uo6 Clayton Lane, Suite 40oW
Austin, Texas 78723 REt^^^^ED

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at: MAY I ^

China Spring Ranches, China Spring, Bosque County, Texas
l"X ADMINnAtUSTiNRegulated Entity No.: 104965579, PWS No.: 0180082

Dear Mr. Foltz:

On April 24, 2015, Ms. Jade Mendiola of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Waco Regional Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to
evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for a public water supply. No violations are
being alleged as a result of the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Ms. Jade Mendiola in the Waco Regional
Office at (254) 751-0335.

Sincerely,

Richard Monreal
Water Section Manager
Waco Regional Office

RM/JM/gb

TC1:Q Region 9- 68oi SangerAve., Ste. 25o0 •Waco,Texas 76,io-7$26 • 254-751-0335 • Fax 254-772-9'241

Austin Hea<iqttartes: 512-239-100p • tce.q.texas.t;z v• I4owis sar custonier service? tccq.texas.gov/ciiston,ersiiPVey



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E,, Chairman

Toby Baker, Commissioner

Jon Niermann, Contmfssioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director \\

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

December 16, 2015

M:G:^^^
Mr. Scot Foltz, Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc. W', = p ^^ ^^^i^
1io6 Clayton Lane, Suite 40oW

,

Austin, Texas 78723 -r)(ADMrlV pUS-njV

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
China Spring Water Company, McLennan County, Texas
Regulated Entity No.: R1VTio2681038, PWS ID No.: 1550021

Dear Mr. Foltz:

On November 19, 2015, Ms. Jade Mendiola of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Waco Regional Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to
evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for a public water supply. No violations are
being alleged as a result of the investigation; however, please see the enclosed Areas of Concern.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Ms. Jade Mendiola in the Waco Regional
Office at (254) 751-0335.

Sincerely,

,i^

Richard Monreal
Water Section Manager
Waco Regional Office

RM/JM/gb

TCEQ Region 9- 6801 Sanger Ave., Ste. 2500 • Waco, Texas 76710-7826 • 254-751-0335 • raY'-54-772-924t

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov • How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersmvey
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